

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

EZRASONS, INC., as a shareholder of BARCLAYS PLC
derivatively on behalf of BARCLAYS PLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— against —

SIR NIGEL RUDD, SIR DAVID WALKER, SIR JOHN SUNDERLAND, SIR
MICHAEL RAKE, LORD GERRY EDGAR GRIMSTONE, REUBEN
JEFFERY III, DAMBISA MOYO, STEPHEN THIEKE, ANTONY JENKINS,
FRITS D. VAN PAASSCHEN, MARCUS AGIUS, ROBERT DIAMOND, JR.,
DAVID BOOTH, CHRISTOPHER LUCAS, FULVIO CONTI, SIMON
FRASER, STEPHEN RUSSELL, JOHN McFARLANE, NIGEL HIGGINS,
JAMES “JES” STALEY, CRAWFORD S. GILLIES, MATTHEW LESTER,
MICHAEL ASHLEY, TIMOTHY J. BREEDON, SIR IAN M. CHESHIRE,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

THE U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
MICHAEL C. KEATS
SCOTT B. LUFTGLASS
EMILY PERCY
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 859-8000
Fax: (212) 859-4000
michael.keats@friedfrank.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

MARY ANNE CITRINO, MARY ELIZABETH FRANCIS,
TUSHAR MORZARIA, DIANE L. SCHUENEMAN, MICHAEL ROEMER,
TIMOTHY “TIM” THROSBY, C.S. VENKATAKRISHNAN,
ROBERT LE BLANC, THOMAS KING, JOHN CARROLL,
JERRY DEL MISSIER, JUDITH SHEPHERD, JOHN S. VARLEY,
ROGER JENKINS, THOMAS L. KALARIS, JONATHAN HUGHES,
MARK HARDING, RICHARD RICCI, MITCHELL COX, ANDREW TINNEY,
LAURA PADOVANI and BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC.,

Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

BARCLAYS PLC,

Nominal Defendant-Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED.....3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT4

ARGUMENT8

I. The Law of the Place of Incorporation Presumptively Applies to Substantive Legal Questions of Derivative Standing.....8

 A. The Internal-Affairs Doctrine Historically Has Been Applied to Determine the Applicable Law for Substantive Legal Issues.....9

 B. Derivative Standing Has Traditionally Been Viewed as Substantive, Not Procedural, and Therefore Governed by the Internal-Affairs Doctrine.....12

II. Applying the Internal-Affairs Doctrine to Questions of Derivative Standing Promotes Legal and Public-Policy Interests16

 A. Predictability and Uniformity of Result.....17

 B. Protection of Justified Expectations.....21

 C. Implementation of Policies of the Jurisdiction with the Dominant Interest.....23

 D. Promotion of Interstate and International Systems of Commerce.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Cattan v. Rohner</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 31213 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 10, 2023).....	11
<i>Cent. Labs. ' Pension Fund v. Blankfein</i> , 111 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep't 2013)	14
<i>City of Aventura Police Officers' Ret. Fund v. Arison</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 234 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Philadelphia Board of Pensions & Retirement v. Winters</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 34589(U) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Feb. 2, 2022)	6, 13
<i>Matter of CPF Acquisition Co. v. CPF Acquisition Co.</i> , 255 A.D.2d 200 (1st Dep't 1998)	13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	26
<i>David Shaev Profit Sharing Plan v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 33986(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 29, 2014).....	11, 18, 24
<i>Davis v. Scottish Re Group Ltd.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 247 (2017)	14, 15, 16
<i>Diamond v. Oreamuno</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 494 (1969)	11
<i>Drachman v. Harvey</i> , 453 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Dragon Invs. Co. II LLC v. Shanahan</i> , 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 33688(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 2, 2007)	13
<i>Eccles v. Shamrock Cap. Advisors, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 2331737 (N.Y. May 23, 2024)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Graczykowski v. Ramppen</i> , 101 A.D.2d 978 (3d Dep’t 1984).....	13
<i>Matter of Hakimian v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 294 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	13
<i>Hart v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hau Yin To v. HSBC Holdings, PLC</i> , 700 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Hausmann v. Baumann</i> , 217 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	12
<i>HFG Co. v. Pioneer Pub. Co.</i> , 162 F.2d 536 (7th Cir. 1947).....	14
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	12
<i>Lerner v. Prince</i> , 119 A.D.3d 122 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	13
<i>Locs. 302 & 612 of the Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs-Emps. Constr.</i> <i>Indus. Ret. Tr.</i> , 2005 WL 2063852 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2005).....	14
<i>Mason-Mahon v. Flint</i> , 166 A.D.3d 754 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	16
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. & Class Action Litig.</i> , 160 A.3d 484 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	20
<i>Potter v. Arrington</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 962 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2006).....	19

<i>In re Renren Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 NYLJ LEXIS 961 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 2, 2020)	13
<i>Seybold v. Groenink</i> , 2007 WL 737502 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007).....	14
<i>Stephen Blau MD Money Purchase Pension Plan Tr. v. Dimon</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 32909(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 6, 2015).....	9, 19
<i>Tanges v. Heidelberg N. Am., Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 48 (1999)	9
<i>Universal Lending Depot, LLC v. Quontic Bank</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 33170(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 5, 2024)	11
<i>Zion v. Kurtz</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 92 (1980)	9, 11
Statutes	
Business Corporation Law § 1319.....	5, 18, 19, 24
U.K. Companies Act 2006 § 260	<i>passim</i>
U.K. Companies Act 2006 § 261	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 156D, § 7.42	20
Other Authorities	
9 William Meade Fletcher et al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 4223.50	12
C. Wright & A. Miller, 7A Federal Practice & Procedure § 1826	14
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.1	20
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....	10
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 302.....	10, 21
